

## **TERMS & CONDITIONS:**

These Terms and Conditions are issued in conjunction with and should be read alongside Team Darenth's Membership Policy.

Team Darenth is an 'association' which means that The Club separates the legal obligations of The Club from it's members. It also means that, should people leave coaching or committee positions, The Club is able to continue to operate.

This document outlines the terms and conditions under which The Club operates and includes but is not limited to:

**British Cycling Membership** – All members of Team Darenth MUST also be members of British Cycling, and hold a minimum of Silver Membership. Proof of membership will be requested as part of the process of joining the Club;

**Services** – The Club offers training sessions at a pre-arranged location, or other appropriate locations off site, supported and guided by appropriately qualified instructors;

**Sessions** – training sessions take place every Saturday from 9.45 until midday. A degree of flexibility is written into The Club's training plan for any activities which may run beyond the published finish time;

Off Site Activities – Club rides will take place with on site, off site, or a combination of both. The offsite rides can be in a variety of locations, with members either departing from our regular Club room, or meeting at a pre-arranged venue.

**Other Activities** – The Club occasionally arranges other activities, such as Fun Days, for which The Club may request a small additional fee from members.

**Proof of Age** – this will be requested on application to join The Club and is required in order to categorize the riders when they participate in Club sessions and race events.

**Insurance** - The Club undertakes to ensure it holds a current and appropriate public liability indemnity insurance policy;

A full copy of both Codes of Conduct are available on our website.

If you have any questions about anything relating to the Club, please contact us at hello@teamdarenth.co.uk or speak to one of the Coaches at the Club.